Telephone: (718) 579-6990 Fax: (718) 579-6875 Email: bronxcb6@bronxcb6.org Honorable Ruben Diaz Jr., Bronx Borough President

MS. WENDY RODRIGUEZ Board Chairperson MR. JOHN SANCHEZ District Manager

## 48th Police Precinct Council Meeting Minutes

April 24, 2018
48<sup>th</sup> Police Precinct
Claudette Coles, Law Enforcement Committee Chairperson

Captain Brown stated the following statistics:

- Overall crime rates within a 28 day period has increased by 18%.
- The homicide rates decreased.
- Rape increased by 3%.
- The sex crime rates has increased.
- The year to present crime rates has decreased to 18%.
- The homicide rates within a 28 day period decreased.

Sergeant Bonilla informed us about the Neighborhood Coordination Officers. He informed us that the community is divided into sectors that are fully staffed by Neighborhood Coordination Officers. The Neighborhood Coordination Officers serve as liaisons between the police and the community, but also as key crime-fighters and problem-solvers in the sectors.

The next 48<sup>th</sup> Police Precinct Council meeting will be held on May 29, 2018 at the 48<sup>th</sup> Police Precinct at 7:00 PM. If you have any questions or need any additional information, please call (718) 299-3900.

The Law Enforcement Committee will meet next at 6:30PM on Wednesday, May 16, 2018 at the Bronx Community Board #6's district office at 1932 Arthur Avenue, Room 403-A.